TRACHOMA AND VISUAL IMPAIRMENT IN THE ANANGU PITJANTJATJARA
OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA

A Thesis Submitted for the Degree of

Doctor of Medicine

The University of Adelalde

Department of Community Medicine

Nigel Stocks B.Sc., M.B.B.S.

August, 1992
Awovded ey



Abstract
Statement

Acknowledgments

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 1. Lherature Review: Eye Health and Disease

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Assessment of Vision

1.2.1.
1.2.2.
1.2.8.

1.2.4.

Visuali Acuity
Causes of Blindness in the World
Methods for Obtaining Data for Blindness

International Comparisons

1.3 The Major Causes of Blindness In Aborliginal Australians

1.3.1.

2.1.1.

1.3.2.

1.3.3.

1.4 Methodological Problems in Eye Disease Epidemiology

Trachoma

Overview

History

Trachoma Biology

Classificatlon of Trachoma
Acquisition of Trachoma
Trachoma as a Multisystem Disease
Descriptive Epidemiology
Transmission

Trachoma Treatment and Prevention

Cataracts

Eye Trauma

1.5 Conclusion

Pagse

vii

vill

10
12
12
12
13
14
16
17
18
21
31
32
43
53
56

68



Chapter 2,

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

Chapter 3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

Blindness and Trachoma in Australla with Reference to the Anangu
Pitjantjatjara of South Australla

(ntroduction

Blindness in Australia

Origins of Trachoma in Australia

Past Surveys in South Australia

Discusslon

A Survey of Trachoma and Blindness in the Anangu Piljantjatjara: The
1989/90 Survey

Introduction

Methods

3.2.1.  Geographic and Climatic Description of The Study Area

3,2,2, Description of the Study Population

3.2.3.  Description of the Collaborative Organisations

3.2.4,  Study Design

3.2,5,  Ethical Approval

3.2,6. The Survey

3.2.7. DataHandling

3.2.8.  Information distribution

Results

3.3.1.  Description of the Sample

3.3.2.  Participation Rates

3.3.3.  Overview

3.3.4. Binocular Blindness

3.3.56.  Monocular Blindness

3.3.6.  Visual Acuity

3.3.7. Trachoma

Page

70
71
72
79
82

94

96
97
98
08

101

104

108

108

108

114

17

118

118

120

124

127

135

140

142



3.4

Chapter 4,

Page

3.3.8.  Service Role 153
Discussion 155
3.4.1. Participation Rates 1556
3.4.2.  Visual Acuity Results 158
3.4.3.  Trachoma Results 163

Changes in the Prevalence of Trachoma and Blindness In the Anangu

Pitjantjatjara: A Quantitative Comparison Between the 1989/80 Survey

and Pravious Surveys 168

41 Introduction 169

4.2  Methods 169

4,3  Comparison with the 1989/90 Survey using three data sets 177

4.4, Discussion 205
Chapter 5. Research issues 212
5.1 Introduction 213

5.2 1989/90 Survey |ssues 214

5.2.1.  Practical Problems In the Communities 214

5.2.2.  Analysls of intra-Observer and Inter-Observer Error 221

5.2.3. Effect of Magnification vs Non-Magnification 228

5.3 Methodological Problems In the Survey and the Comparisons 230

5.4 Ethical Issues: Research in Aboriginal Communities 236

5.5 Discussion | 240
Chapter 6. Conclusions and Implications ' 243
6.1 Introduction 244

6.2  Discussion 245

6.3  Future Directions 249

il



Page

List of References 251
Appendices 278
Appendix 1. Tables of Visual Acuity 279
Appendix 2. Estimates of Dealh Rates 283
Appendix 3. Eye Examination Sheet 284
Appendix 4. The Five Sign Trachoma Grading System 286
Appendix 5. Ethical Approval: Letters and Permits 289
Appendix 6, Map 293

Appendix 7. Community Newsletter: Arlicle on Trachoma 294



Abstract

This thesis examines the epidemiology of eye disease In the Anangu Pitjantjatjara people of

South Australla.

A llterature raview examines the methods for assessing visual disabllity. The major causes of
blindness in the Australian Aboriginal population and the methodological problems associated

with aye health surveys are discussed.

Past surveys of blindness in Australla are reviewed, demonstrating the imperfect knowledge
of this area. Data relating to the Aboriginal population are presented and used In subsequent
chapters for comparative purposes. The past causes of blindness in the Aboriginal

population, with an emphasls on trachoma, are also reviewed.

The orlgin of trachoma in Australia is discussed, with the conclusion that although it may have
been present in Australia for some time, the patiern of disease demonsirated by successive
surveys Indicates that It was not endemlic in the north-wast of South Atstralia prior to the

coming of Europeans,

The design and conduct of a population-based prevalence survey Is described. It examined
the prevalence of trachoma, visual impalrment and blindness in a sample of 1,514 individuals,
aged 0-90 years of age, representing approximately 58% of the Abariginal population in the
Pitjartjatjara and Yalata lands,

Active inftammatory trachoma was found in 266/15614 (17.6%) of the sample, cicatricial
trachoma in 382/1514 {25.2%) and blindness (Australian definition) in 22/1514 (1.5%) of the
sample. The major causes of monocular and binocular blindness wera found to be trachoma,
cataracts and trauma. Women were found {o have a increased prevatlence of blindness and

severe trachoma than males. The service role of the survey Is also described.

The results are compared with those of the National Trachoma and Eye Health Program

(N.T.E.H.P.) survey of 1976, which was performed in the same area, The comparison



includes a discussion of the methodological problems, and a comparison of grading schemas,
the sample and source populations, and the results between the two surveys. A statistically
significant decline since 1978 In the prevalence of binocular blindness, poor vislon,
inflammatory and cicatriclal trachoma was found. These results were consistent across three

seis of data.

An analysis was performed of Intra-observer and inter-observer error In the survey. The use of
duplicate examination sheets for this purpose is described, with the conclusion that there was
only a small amount of variation between observations for trachoma grading and visual acuity
testing. In another study, comparing the grading of rachoma with and without magnification,

no diiferences between the two methods was demonstrated.

The ethical Issues of research In Aborlginal communities is discussed with reference to the
handling and ownership of data. Several practical problems which arose whilst performing the
survey are documanted and a review of the methodological Issues that were apparent Is
undertaken. The main implications of the research findings are discussed, these include, the
treatment and control of trachoma; the provision of services for women; the evaluation of Inter-
observer and intra-observer errors in surveys; the use of loupes for grading trachoma, and

aspects of the survey that ensured lts success in an Aboriginal community.

vi



