

## TRACHOMA AND VISUAL IMPAIRMENT IN THE ANANGU PITJANTJATJARA OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA

A Thesis Submitted for the Degree of Doctor of Medicine

The University of Adelaide

Department of Community Medicine

Nigel Stocks B.Sc., M.B.B.S.

Awarded 1994

August, 1992

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
Abstract			V
Statement			VII
Acknowledgn	nents		vili
			•
Chapter 1. Li	terature Review:	Eye Health and Disease	1
1.1	Introduction		2
1.2	Assessment of Vision		3
	1.2.1. Vis	cual Aculty	4
	1.2.2. Ca	uses of Blindness in the World	5
	1.2.3. Me	ethods for Obtaining Data for Blindness	7
	1.2.4. Int	ernational Comparisons	10
1.3	The Major Causes of Blindness in Aboriginal Australians		12
	1.3.1. Tra	achoma	12
•	2.1.1.	Overview	12
	2.1.2.	History	13
	2.1.3.	Trachoma Biology	14
	2.1.4.	Classification of Trachoma	16
	2.1.5.	Acquisition of Trachoma	17
	2.1.6.	Trachoma as a Multisystem Disease	18
	2.1.7.	Descriptive Epidemiology	21
	2.1.8.	Transmission	31
	2.1.9.	Trachoma Treatment and Prevention	32
	1.3.2. C	ataracts	43
	1.3.3. E	ye Trauma	53
1.4	Methodological Problems in Eye Disease Epidemiology		56
1.5	Conclusion	68	

			Page
Chapter 2. E	Blindness a	nd Trachoma in Australia with Reference to the Anangu	
F	Pitjantjatjara	of South Australia	70
2.1	Introducti	on	71
2.2	Blindness	in Australia	72
2.3	Origins of Trachoma in Australia		79
2.4	Past Surveys in South Australia		82
2.5	Discussio	n	94
Chapter 3. A	Survey of	Trachoma and Blindness in the Anangu Pitjantjatjara: The	
19	989/90 Surv	rey	96
3.1	Introducti	on	97
3.2	Methods		98
	3.2.1.	Geographic and Climatic Description of The Study Area	98
	3.2.2.	Description of the Study Population	101
	3.2.3.	Description of the Collaborative Organisations	104
	3.2.4.	Study Design	106
	3.2.5.	Ethical Approval	108
	3.2.6.	The Survey	108
	3.2.7.	Data Handling	114
	3.2.8.	Information distribution	117
3.3	Results		118
	3.3.1.	Description of the Sample	118
	3.3.2.	Participation Rates	120
	3.3.3.	Overview	124
	3.3.4.	Binocular Blindness	127
	3.3.5.	Monocular Blindness	135
	3.3.6.	Visual Acuity	140
	3.3.7.	Trachoma	142

				Page
		3.3.8.	Service Role	153
3.4		Discussion		
		3.4.1.	Participation Rates	155
		3.4.2.	Visual Acuity Results	158
		3.4.3.	Trachoma Results	163
Chapte	r 4. Ch	nanges in	the Prevalence of Trachoma and Blindness in the Anangu	
	Pit	jantjatjara	: A Quantitative Comparison Between the 1989/90 Survey	
	an	d Previous	Surveys	168
	4.1	Introduct	lion	169
	4.2	Methods		169
	4.3	Compari	son with the 1989/90 Survey using three data sets	177
	4.4.	Discussi	on	205
Chapter 5. Research Issues		212		
	5.1	Introduction		213
	5.2 1989/90 Su		Survey Issues	214
		5.2.1.	Practical Problems in the Communities	214
		5.2.2.	Analysis of Intra-Observer and Inter-Observer Error	221
		5.2.3.	Effect of Magnification vs Non-Magnification	225
	5.3	Methodo	ological Problems in the Survey and the Comparisons	230
	5.4	Ethical Issues: Research in Aboriginal Communities		236
	5.5 Discussion		240	
Chapter 6. Conclusions and Implications			243	
6.1 ln		Introduc	etion	244
	6.2	Discuss	ion	245
	6.3	Future I	Directions	249

	Page
List of References	251
Appendices	278
Appendix 1. Tables of Visual Acuity	279
Appendix 2. Estimates of Death Rates	283
Appendix 3. Eye Examination Sheet	284
Appendix 4. The Five Sign Trachoma Grading System	286
Appendix 5. Ethical Approval: Letters and Permits	289
Appendix 6. Map	293
Appendix 7. Community Newsletter: Article on Trachoma	294

## **Abstract**

This thesis examines the epidemiology of eye disease in the Anangu Pitjantjatjara people of South Australia.

A literature review examines the methods for assessing visual disability. The major causes of blindness in the Australian Aboriginal population and the methodological problems associated with eye health surveys are discussed.

Past surveys of blindness in Australia are reviewed, demonstrating the imperfect knowledge of this area. Data relating to the Aboriginal population are presented and used in subsequent chapters for comparative purposes. The past causes of blindness in the Aboriginal population, with an emphasis on trachoma, are also reviewed.

The origin of trachoma in Australia is discussed, with the conclusion that although it may have been present in Australia for some time, the pattern of disease demonstrated by successive surveys indicates that it was not endemic in the north-west of South Australia prior to the coming of Europeans.

The design and conduct of a population-based prevalence survey is described. It examined the prevalence of trachoma, visual impairment and blindness in a sample of 1,514 individuals, aged 0-90 years of age, representing approximately 58% of the Aboriginal population in the Pitiantiatiara and Yalata lands.

Active inflammatory trachoma was found in 266/1514 (17.6%) of the sample, cicatricial trachoma in 382/1514 (25.2%) and blindness (Australian definition) in 22/1514 (1.5%) of the sample. The major causes of monocular and binocular blindness were found to be trachoma, cataracts and trauma. Women were found to have a increased prevalence of blindness and severe trachoma than males. The service role of the survey is also described.

The results are compared with those of the National Trachoma and Eye Health Program (N.T.E.H.P.) survey of 1976, which was performed in the same area. The comparison

includes a discussion of the methodological problems, and a comparison of grading schemes, the sample and source populations, and the results between the two surveys. A statistically significant decline since 1976 in the prevalence of binocular blindness, poor vision, inflammatory and cicatricial trachoma was found. These results were consistent across three sets of data.

An analysis was performed of intra-observer and inter-observer error in the survey. The use of duplicate examination sheets for this purpose is described, with the conclusion that there was only a small amount of variation between observations for trachoma grading and visual acuity testing. In another study, comparing the grading of trachoma with and without magnification, no differences between the two methods was demonstrated.

The ethical issues of research in Aboriginal communities is discussed with reference to the handling and ownership of data. Several practical problems which arose whilst performing the survey are documented and a review of the methodological issues that were apparent is undertaken. The main implications of the research findings are discussed, these include, the treatment and control of trachoma; the provision of services for women; the evaluation of interobserver and intra-observer errors in surveys; the use of loupes for grading trachoma, and aspects of the survey that ensured its success in an Aboriginal community.